

**Consolidated Segment Information**

**1. Net sales and operating income by business segment**

1Q FY2008

	Millions of yen						
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	91,525	40,166	37,294	2,604	171,591	-	171,591
Intersegment	1,777	1,223	97	7,778	10,877	-10,877	-
Total sales	93,303	41,389	37,392	10,382	182,468	-10,877	171,591
Operating income	-2,741	-4,313	1,067	429	-5,559	73	-5,632

1Q FY2009

	Millions of yen						
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	78,358	23,937	28,084	1,904	132,285	-	132,285
Intersegment	851	351	40	6,279	7,522	-7,522	-
Total sales	79,210	24,289	28,124	8,184	139,808	-7,522	132,285
Operating income	-4,854	-9,189	-486	263	-14,266	-374	-14,641

1Q FY2009

	Millions of U.S. dollars						
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	816	249	293	20	1,378	-	1,378
Intersegment	9	4	0	65	78	-78	-
Total sales	825	253	293	85	1,456	-78	1,378
Operating income	-51	-96	-5	3	-149	-4	-153

## 2. Consolidated Geographic Segment information

1Q FY2008	Millions of yen							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	149,837	2,574	3,977	3,667	11,534	171,591	-	171,591
Intersegment	15,536	108	38	8,796	3,187	27,666	-27,666	-
Total sales	165,374	2,682	4,016	12,463	14,721	199,258	-27,666	171,591
Operating income	-6,928	26	6	-484	1,085	-6,294	661	-5,632

1Q FY2009	Millions of yen							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	119,094	1,800	1,905	2,093	7,392	132,285	-	132,285
Intersegment	7,992	185	37	5,184	1,766	15,166	-15,166	-
Total sales	127,086	1,985	1,943	7,278	9,158	147,452	-15,166	132,285
Operating income	-14,442	-38	-38	-537	376	-14,679	38	-14,641

1Q FY2009	Millions of U.S. dollars							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	1,241	19	20	22	77	1,378	-	1,378
Intersegment	83	2	0	54	18	158	-158	-
Total sales	1,324	21	20	76	95	1,536	-158	1,378
Operating income	-150	-0	-0	-6	4	-153	0	-153

## 3. Net overseas sales

1Q FY2008	Millions of yen						Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other		
Overseas sales	2,467	4,602	21,019	12,652	970	41,713	
Consolidated net sales						171,591	
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.4%	2.7%	12.2%	7.4%	0.6%	24.3%	

1Q FY2009	Millions of U.S. dollars						Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other		
Overseas sales	1,778	2,607	15,563	8,269	4,214	32,434	
Consolidated net sales						132,285	
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.3%	2.0%	11.8%	6.3%	3.2%	24.5%	

1Q FY2009	Millions of U.S. dollars						Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other		
Overseas sales	19	27	162	86	44	338	
Consolidated net sales						1,378	
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.3%	2.0%	11.8%	6.3%	3.2%	24.5%	